

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Anthony Lamont Mason, II,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Virginia L. Grady
Federal Public Defender

Dean Sanderford
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002
Email: Dean_Sanderford@fd.org

Table of Contents

	Page
Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Arbitrarily Disadvantages Indian Defendants in Oklahoma Compared to Indian Defendants in New Mexico.	4
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision is Wrong and Will Affect Many Cases in the Wake of <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i>	7
Conclusion.....	10

Appendix

Oral Ruling of the District Court	A1
Tenth Circuit Opinion	A6
Tenth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing	A12

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	7
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	i, 9
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 893 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 921 F.3d 932 (10th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 1 F.4th 788 (10th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 84 F.4th 1152 (10th Cir. 2023)	1
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 13	6
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1153	i, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
State Statutes	
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 21-18-15.1(G)	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15(A)	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15(A)-(B)	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-15.1(G)	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 722	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1115	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1289.17A	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1431	2

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1436.....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1621.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 17.67.2.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 991a(A)(1)	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 991a(C).....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 991c(A)	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 991c	8

Other Authorities

United States Sentencing Commission's Federal Sentencing Statistics, https://www.ussc.gov/topic/data-reports	9
